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WFDSS - RAVAR

Rapid Assessment of Values-at-Risk

	Incident Name:
	Crossover
	Analysis Tier Level:
	Tier II- Regional Priority Assets

	State(s):
	California
	FSPro Projected From:

RAVAR Requested:
	1 October 2008

2 October 2008

	Report Date:
	2 October 2008
	
	5-day projection

	RAVAR Analyst:
	Julie Gilbertson-Day RMRS

Missoula – 406.542.4183

jgilbertsonday@fs.fed.us
	FSPro Analyst:
	Diane Travis , R5
626.716.1024
dhtravis@fs.fed.us

	RAVAR Code:
	T2_A_081002_jd
	ICS-209 Incident Number:
	Unavailable at time of report



NOTE: This report accompanies a RAVAR analysis map.

All RAVAR products are intended for STRATEGIC use only. It is always advised that values analyzed and displayed on RAVAR maps be verified by local knowledge.

FSPro Basis for Analysis: 
· FSPro Analysis – 5 day starting 1 October 2008; projected spread assumes NO further suppression

· Straight line truncations of the FSPro area to the E, W and S reflects geographic limit of data used for the analysis.

· NOTE: The < 1% spread probability zone is displayed on the map (pale pink zone) but assets within not summarized. This zone represents “the rare event” – confidence in this prediction is undetermined.
Tier II Analysis – Regional Priority Assets
General Assessment: 

· The Crossover fire is located on the Angeles National Forest proximate to the Sepse Wilderness in Los Angeles and Ventura Counties, California.
· Assuming no suppression, the 5-day fire spread projection indicates generally omni-directional fire spread.
· The fire is currently located within USFS, CDF, and BLM (to a lesser degree) direct protection, extending to Local DPA in the 40-60 % spread probability zone (see tables below for more detail).
· Communities at risk:  

· The communities of Castaic and Val Verde are located to the S/SE in the 5-20 % spread probability zone.
· The communities of Del Valle, Pico, Stevenson Ranch and Piru are located in the 1-5 % spread probability zone to the S, SE, and SW respectively.
· Forest Service Facilities located in the 1-5 % spread probability zone:

· Temescal Work Center (SW)
· Piru –Vnc (SW)
· Red Mountain (E)
· San Fran (E)
· Powerhouse/C4 (E)
· Oak Flat (NW)
*** Report continues on next page ***
· Spotted Owl Protected Activity Centers are mapped to the N, NE, NW and W in the 1-5 % spread probability zone.

· California Condor Habitat is located to the W in the 20- 40 % and lower spread probability zones.
· Steelhead Critical Habitat on Piru and Hopper Creek are located in the lower spread probability zones to the SW of the reported fire ignition point.
· The Sawmill-Liebre prevention thin fuel treatment polygon (113 acres of total area) is located to the NE in the 1-5 % spread probability zone.
· Numerous past fires are located in the area.  The most recent are:  

· Ranch Fire 2007 (W)
· Day Fire 2006 (W)
· Copper Fire 2002 (E)
· Simi Fire 2003 (S)
· Piru 2003 (SW)
· Verdale 2003 (SW)
Values assessed in this Report:
· NOTE: Analysis of assets within the 80% Spread Probability Zone includes values-at-risk that may be within the active fire perimeter; any assets within the active perimeter are not independently analyzed.
· Direct Protection Areas by Agency (Table 1)
· Spotted Owl Protected Activity Centers (Table 2)
· Steelhead Critical Habitat (Table 3)
· California Condor Habitat (Table 4)
Direct Protection Areas by Agency:
Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	
	DIRECT PROTECTION AREAS BY AGENCY

	
	USFS
	CDF
	Local

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	> 80%
	1,086
	1,086
	1,339
	1,339
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	2,113
	3,200
	3,742
	5,082
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	5,010
	8,210
	3,680
	8,762
	65
	65

	20 - 40 %
	10,296
	18,506
	6,714
	15,476
	260
	324

	5 - 20 %
	32,972
	51,477
	24,531
	40,007
	1,045
	1,370

	1 -  5 %
	93,880
	145,357
	49,230
	89,237
	7,186
	8,556


Table 1 (cont.)
	
	DIRECT PROTECTION AREAS BY AGENCY

	
	BLM
	USFWS

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	> 80%
	168
	168
	168
	168

	60 - 80 %
	160
	327
	160
	327

	40 - 60 %
	40
	367
	40
	367

	20 - 40 %
	168
	535
	168
	535

	5 - 20 %
	536
	1,071
	536
	1,071

	1 -  5 %
	847
	1,919
	847
	1,919


*** Report continues on next page ***
Spotted Owl Protected Activity Centers:

Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	SPOTTED OWL PROTECTED ACTIVITY CENTERS

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	> 80%
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	0
	0

	5 - 20 %
	5
	5

	1 -  5 %
	279
	284


Steelhead Critical Habitat:
Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	STEELHEAD CRITICAL HABITAT

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Miles by Zone
	Cumulative Miles

	> 80%
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	0
	0

	5 - 20 %
	1.3
	1

	1 -  5 %
	6.1
	7


California Condor Habitat:
Table  AUTONUM  \* Arabic \s " " 
	CALIFORNIA CONDOR HABITAT

	Fire Spread Probability Zone
	Acres by Zone
	Cumulative Acres

	> 80%
	0
	0

	60 - 80 %
	0
	0

	40 - 60 %
	0
	0

	20 - 40 %
	566
	566

	5 - 20 %
	10,422
	10,988

	1 -  5 %
	16,856
	27,844


**** END OF REPORT ***
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